## BOROUGH OF LONGPORT RESOLUTION 2016-103

## AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BLUMBERG ASSOCIATES OF ATLANTIC CITY, NEW JERSEY FOR THE DESIGN AND SUPERVISION OF REPLACEMENT OF THE THIRD FLOOR ROOFING SYSTEM AT MUNICIPAL HALL

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Longport has recently suffered storm damages to the third floor roofing system at Municipal Hall; and

WHEREAS, the restoration work requires the services of a Licensed Professional Architect; and

**WHEREAS**, Martin F. Blumberg, AIA, P.E. of Blumberg Associates was the Design Professional for the construction of the original roofing system and is experienced and knowledgeable of the work needed; and

**WHEREAS**, Blumberg Associates has offered a Proposal dated August 4, 2016, for the performance of this design and supervision work for a "Not to Exceed" amount of \$6,750.00; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated term of said services is not for more than one year; and

WHEREAS, Blumberg Associated has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure Certification which certifies that Blumberg Associates has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Borough of Longport within the previous one year and, further, that this Contract will prohibit Blumberg Associates from making any reportable contributions through the term of this Contract; and

**WHEREAS**, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been issued by the Municipal Chief Financial Officer and is attached to this Resolution.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport that it hereby authorizes the Municipal Engineer to authorize Blumberg Associates to perform Professional Services relating to the restoration of the third floor roofing system at Municipal Hall for the amount of \$6,750.00; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a Notice of this Contract Award shall be published at least once in the Press of Atlantic City pursuant to the requirements of Chapter 198 of the New Jersey Laws of 1971.

-									
				D	O NOT L	JSE SPACE	BELOW	THIS LINE	
		RECOR	D OF G	SOVER	NING BO	DDY VOTE	ON FINA	AL PASSAGE	
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.			
RUSSO	xx				xx				
LEEDS	xx								
LAWLER	xx					XX			
	X-Inc	licates	Vote	NV-N	ot Votir	ng AB-A	bsent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	8-24-2016	
		/s/ EMILIA R. STRAWDER, RMC

MUNICIPAL CLERK